
 

This document contains text automatically extracted from a PDF or image file. Formatting may have 
been lost and not all text may have been recognized.

To remove this note, right-click and select "Delete table".

 



REPORTABLE
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA



CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.5843 OF 2010
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.19655 of 2004)
Arun Kumar Agrawal and another ……Appellants
Versus
National Insurance Company and others ……Respondents
J U D G M E N T
G.S. Singhvi, J.
1. Leave granted.
2. What should be the criteria for determination of the compensation
payable to the dependents of a woman who dies in a road accident and who
does not have regular source of income is the question which arises for
determination in this appeal filed against the judgment of the Division
Bench of Allahabad High Court which declined to enhance the
compensation awarded to the appellants by Motor Accident Claims
Tribunal, Shahjahanpur (for short, ‘the Tribunal’).



 

2



 

3. Smt. Renu Agrawal (wife of appellant No.1 – Arun Kumar Agrawal
and mother of appellant No.2 – Suwarna Agrawal) died in a road accident
when the car driven by appellant No.1 was hit by truck bearing No.UGK-
489 in village Pachkora, District Hardoi, U.P. The appellants filed a petition
under Section 166 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (for short, ‘the Act’) for
award of compensation of Rs.19,20,000/- by asserting that the accident was
caused due to rash and negligent driving of the truck which was owned by
respondent No.2, Mohd. Farooq and was insured with respondent No.1.
They pleaded that the deceased was 39 years of age at the time of accident
and due to her death, life of appellant No.1 had become miserable inasmuch
as being a government servant he was unable to look after his minor child.
They further pleaded that the deceased used to look after domestic affairs of
the family and both the appellants have been deprived of the care, love and
affection of the deceased and the comfort of her company.
4. The owner of the truck (respondent No.2), its driver (respondent
No.4) and the insurance company (respondent No.1) contested the claim.
All of them denied that the accident was caused due to rash and negligent
driving of the truck by respondent No.4. According to them, appellant No.1
was responsible for the accident. They disputed the dependency of the
appellants and the quantum specified in the claim petition. Respondent No.1



 

3



 

further pleaded that it was not liable to pay compensation because driving
licence of respondent No.4 was not valid; that the owner had not complied
with Section 64 VB of the Insurance Act and that the owner and the insurer
of Tata Sumo UP-65/4559, which was also involved in the accident were not
made parties.
5. After considering the pleadings and evidence of the parties, the
Tribunal held that the accident was caused due to rash and negligent driving
of the truck by respondent No.4 and being legal heirs of the deceased, the
appellants are entitled to compensation. While dealing with the issue
relating to the quantum of compensation, the Tribunal extensively referred to
the statement of appellant No.1, who stated that the deceased was earning
Rs.50,000/- by engaging herself in paintings and handicrafts. The Tribunal
held that the deceased was deeply involved in the family affairs and after her
death, the entire family was broken and as a result of that, working capacity
of appellant No.1 was decreased. The Tribunal noted that at the time of
accident monthly income of appellant No.1 was Rs.15,416/- and held that in
view of clause 6 of Second Schedule of the Act, the income of the deceased
could be assessed at Rs.5,000/- per month (Rs.60,000/- per annum) and
after making deduction of Rs.20,000/- towards personal expenses of the
deceased and applying the multiplier of 15, the total loss of dependency



 

4



 

comes to Rs.6 lacs. However, instead of awarding that amount as
compensation, the Tribunal reduced the same to Rs.2,50,000/- by making the
following observations:
“The claimants are entitled to this amount of compensation but
keeping in mind that the deceased was actually not an earning
member and this is only based on notional income. The amount
of compensation is too much and as such a lesser multiplier
could be adopted in the present case. In the circumstances of
this case, the claimants are entitled to Rs.2,50,000/- as
compensation from the insurance company. This issue is
accordingly decided with the above observation.”
6. The High Court dismissed the appeal preferred by the appellants by
making the following observations:
“At the time of accident claimant No.1 Arun Kumar Agrawal
was getting monthly salary of Rs.15,416/- and at time of filing
the appeal Rs.24,042/- per month. Claimant Arun Kumar
Agarwal and his son aged about seven years are the only legal
representatives of the deceased. Neither of the claimants were
dependents upon the deceased. The services rendered by Renu
Agrawal, the deceased as house wife may be estimated at
Rs.1250.00 per month and thus the annual contribution by
rendering services comes to Rs.15,000/- and applying the
multiplier of 15 it comes to Rs.2,25,000/- and adding the
amount of Rs.3000.00 as funeral expenses, Rs.7,000.00 due to
loss of love and affection to the son and Rs.15,000.00 due to
loss of comfort consortium, the compensation comes to
Rs.2,50,000.00. Thus, considering all the facts and
circumstances, the compensation awarded is just and fair.”
7. Shri Sanjay Singh, learned counsel for the appellant relied upon the
judgment of this Court in Lata Wadha and others v. State of Bihar and



 

5



 

others (2001) 8 SCC 197 and argued that the Tribunal and the High Court
committed serious error by not awarding just and fair compensation to the
appellants ignoring that the family was not only deprived of the money
which the deceased used to earn from paintings and handicrafts but also of
her services as housewife/mother apart from the care, love, affection and
comfort of her company. Learned counsel submitted that the award of the
Tribunal is liable to be modified because it did not assign any reason for
reducing the amount of compensation payable to the appellants in terms of
the loss of dependency i.e. Rs.6 lacs. Learned counsel then argued that both
the Tribunal and the High Court erred in refusing to recognize the immense
importance of the invaluable services rendered by a housewife/mother to the
family throughout her life. Learned counsel finally submitted that even if a
housewife/mother does not earn a single penny in material terms, the criteria
laid down by the legislature in clause 6 of the Second Schedule appended to
the Act should be applied for awarding compensation in petitions filed under
Section 166 of the Act.
8. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents supported the award of
the Tribunal and the judgment of the High Court and argued that criteria laid
down in Section 163A of the Act cannot be invoked for awarding higher
compensation to the appellants because they had filed petition under Section



 

6



 

166 of the Act. Learned counsel then submitted that no tangible evidence
was produced before the Tribunal to show that the deceased used to earn
Rs.50,000/- per annum from paintings and handicrafts and argued that the
said amount was rightly not taken into consideration for the purpose of
determination of the compensation payable to the appellants.
9. We have considered the respective submissions. At the outset, we
may notice some of the precedents in which guiding principles have been
laid down for determination of the compensation payable to the victim(s) of
the accident or their legal representatives.
10. In General Manager Kerala State Road Transport Corporation v.
Susamma Thomas (Mrs.) and others (1994) 2 SCC 176, this Court
considered the legitimacy of multiplier method evolved and applied by the
British Courts and approved the same. The relevant paragraphs of that
judgment are extracted below:
“9. The assessment of damages to compensate the
dependants is beset with difficulties because from the nature of
things, it has to take into account many imponderables, e.g., the
life expectancy of the deceased and the dependants, the amount
that the deceased would have earned during the remainder of
his life, the amount that he would have contributed to the
dependants during that period, the chances that the deceased
may not have lived or the dependants may not live up to the
estimated remaining period of their life expectancy, the chances



 

that the deceased might have got better employment or income



or might have lost his employment or income altogether.
10. The manner of arriving at the damages is to ascertain the
net income of the deceased available for the support of himself
and his dependants, and to deduct therefrom such part of his
income as the deceased was accustomed to spend upon himself,
as regards both self-maintenance and pleasure, and to ascertain
what part of his net income the deceased was accustomed to
spend for the benefit of the dependants. Then that should be
capitalised by multiplying it by a figure representing the proper
number of year’s purchase.
13. The multiplier method involves the ascertainment of the
loss of dependency or the multiplicand having regard to the
circumstances of the case and capitalizing the multiplicand by
an appropriate multiplier. The choice of the multiplier is
determined by the age of the deceased (or that of the claimants
whichever is higher) and by the calculation as to what capital
sum, if invested at a rate of interest appropriate to a stable
economy, would yield the multiplicand by way of annual
interest. In ascertaining this, regard should also be had to the
fact that ultimately the capital sum should also be consumed-up
over the period for which the dependency is expected to last.
16. It is necessary to reiterate that the multiplier method is
logically sound and legally well-established. There are some
cases which have proceeded to determine the compensation on
the basis of aggregating the entire future earnings for over the
period the life expectancy was lost, deducted a percentage
therefrom towards uncertainties of future life and award the
resulting sum as compensation. This is clearly unscientific. For
instance, if the deceased was, say 25 years of age at the time of
death and the life expectancy is 70 years, this method would
multiply the loss of dependency for 45 years — virtually
adopting a multiplier of 45 — and even if one-third or one-
fourth is deducted therefrom towards the uncertainties of future
life and for immediate lump sum payment, the effective
multiplier would be between 30 and 34. This is wholly



impermissible. We are, aware that some decisions of the High
 
7



 

8



 

Courts and of this Court as well have arrived at compensation
on some such basis. These decisions cannot be said to have laid
down a settled principle. They are merely instances of
particular awards in individual cases. The proper method of
computation is the multiplier-method. Any departure, except in
exceptional and extraordinary cases, would introduce
inconsistency of principle, lack of uniformity and an element of
unpredictability for the assessment of compensation. Some
judgments of the High Courts have justified a departure from
the multiplier method on the ground that Section 110-B of the
Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 insofar as it envisages the
compensation to be ‘just’, the statutory determination of a ‘just’
compensation would unshackle the exercise from any rigid
formula. It must be borne in mind that the multiplier method is
the accepted method of ensuring a ‘just’ compensation which
will make for uniformity and certainty of the awards. We
disapprove these decisions of the High Courts which have taken
a contrary view. We indicate that the multiplier method is the
appropriate method, a departure from which can only be
justified in rare and extraordinary circumstances and very
exceptional cases.”
(emphasis supplied)
11. In U.P. S.R.T.C. v. Trilok Chandra (1996) 4 SCC 362, a three-
Judge Bench referred to the principles evolved by British Courts for award
of damages and reiterated the multiplier method spelt out in General
Manager Kerala State Road Transport Corporation v. Susamma
Thomas (supra). The Court then took note of the stark inconsistencies in
the approach adopted by the motor accident claims tribunals and courts in
awarding compensation, referred to the amendment made in the Act in 1994,
pointed out the defects in the Second Schedule and observed:



 

“15. We thought it necessary to reiterate the method of



working out ‘just’ compensation because, of late, we have
noticed from the awards made by tribunals and courts that the
principle on which the multiplier method was developed has
been lost sight of and once again a hybrid method based on the
subjectivity of the Tribunal/Court has surfaced, introducing
uncertainty and lack of reasonable uniformity in the matter of
determination of compensation. It must be realised that the
Tribunal/Court has to determine a fair amount of compensation
awardable to the victim of an accident which must be
proportionate to the injury caused. The two English decisions to
which we have referred earlier provide the guidelines for
assessing the loss occasioned to the victims. Under the formula
advocated by Lord Wright in Davies , the loss has to be
ascertained by first determining the monthly income of the
deceased, then deducting therefrom the amount spent on the
deceased, and thus assessing the loss to the dependants of the
deceased. The annual dependency assessed in this manner is
then to be multiplied by the use of an appropriate multiplier.
Let us illustrate: X, male, aged about 35 years, dies in an
accident. He leaves behind his widow and 3 minor children. His
monthly income was Rs.3500. First, deduct the amount spent
on X every month. The rough and ready method hitherto
adopted where no definite evidence was forthcoming, was to
break up the family into units, taking two units for an adult and
one unit for a minor. Thus X and his wife make 2+2=4 units
and each minor one unit i.e. 3 units in all, totalling 7 units. Thus
the share per unit works out to Rs.3500¸7= Rs.500 per month. It
can thus be assumed that Rs.1000 was spent on X. Since he was
a working member some provision for his transport and out-of-
pocket expenses has to be estimated. In the present case we
estimate the out-of-pocket expense at Rs.250. Thus the amount
spent on the deceased X works out to Rs.1250 per month
leaving a balance of Rs.3500-1250=Rs.2250 per month. This
amount can be taken as the monthly loss to X’s dependants.
The annual dependency comes to Rs.2250x12=Rs.27,000. This



annual dependency has to be multiplied by the use of an
appropriate multiplier to assess the compensation under the
head of loss to the dependants. Take the appropriate multiplier
to be 15. The compensation comes to
Rs.27,000x15=Rs.4,05,000. To this may be added a
 
9



 

conventional amount by way of loss of expectation of life.



Earlier this conventional amount was pegged down to Rs.3000
but now having regard to the fall in the value of the rupee, it
can be raised to a figure of not more than Rs.10,000. Thus the
total comes to Rs.4,05,000+10,000= Rs.4,15,000.
17. The situation has now undergone a change with the
enactment of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, as amended by
Amendment Act 54 of 1994. The most important change
introduced by the amendment insofar as it relates to
determination of compensation is the insertion of Sections 163-
A and 163-B in Chapter XI entitled “Insurance of Motor
Vehicles against Third Party Risks”. Section 165-A begins with
a non obstante clause and provides for payment of
compensation, as indicated in the Second Schedule, to the legal
representatives of the deceased or injured, as the case may be.
Now if we turn to the Second Schedule, we find a table fixing
the mode of calculation of compensation for third party
accident injury claims arising out of fatal accidents. The first
column gives the age group of the victims of accident, the
second column indicates the multiplier and the subsequent
horizontal figures indicate the quantum of compensation in
thousand payable to the heirs of the deceased victim. According
to this table the multiplier varies from 5 to 18 depending on the
age group to which the victim belonged. Thus, under this
Schedule the maximum multiplier can be up to 18 and not 16 as
was held in Susamma Thomas case.
18. We must at once point out that the calculation of
compensation and the amount worked out in the Schedule
suffer from several defects. For example, in Item 1 for a victim
aged 15 years, the multiplier is shown to be 15 years and the
multiplicand is shown to be Rs.3000. The total should be
3000x15=45,000 but the same is worked out at Rs.60,000.
Similarly, in the second item the multiplier is 16 and the annual
income is Rs.9000; the total should have been Rs.1,44,000 but
is shown to be Rs.1,71,000. To put it briefly, the table abounds
in such mistakes. Neither the tribunals nor the courts can go by



the ready reckoner. It can only be used as a guide. Besides, the
selection of multiplier cannot in all cases be solely dependant
 
1
 

 


